From: Kon, Elissa Garber

Sent: 10/15/2010 11:45:06 AM

To: TTAB EFiling

CC:

Subject: U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NO. 76701339 - THE EYE CANCER

FOUNDATION - P-3856-3 - EXAMINER BRIEF

Attachment Information:

Count: 1

Files: 76701339.doc



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SERIAL NO: 76701339

MARK: THE EYE CANCER FOUNDATION

CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS:

MYRON AMER MYRON AMER, P.C. 350 NATIONAL BLVD STE 2B LONG BEACH, NY 11561-3327

APPLICANT: THE EYECARE FOUNDATION,

INC.

CORRESPONDENT'S REFERENCE/DOCKET NO:

P-3856-3

CORRESPONDENT E-MAIL ADDRESS:



GENERAL TRADEMARK INFORMATION:

http://www.uspto.gov/main/trademarks.htm

TTAB INFORMATION:

http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/dcom/ttab/index.html

EXAMINING ATTORNEY'S APPEAL BRIEF

The applicant, The Eyecare Foundation, Inc., has appealed the final refusal of registration under Section 2(e)(1) of the Trademark Act of 1946, as amended, 15 U.S.C. Section 1052(e)(1) (hereinafter the "Act") on the ground that the proposed mark is merely descriptive of a feature of the applicant's services in both Classes 36 and 44.

<u>FACTS</u>

On January 25, 2010, the applicant applied to register THE EYE CANCER FOUNDATION for use with charitable services, namely, charitable fundraising and providing grants to physicians for research on eye cancer and eye diseases in Class 36, as well as charitable services, namely, providing healthcare counseling and support to



people with eye cancer and providing medical information to people with eye cancer and other eye diseases and their families about their diseases and possible treatment options via the Internet, in Class 44.

The examiner initially refused registration on April 26, 2010 under Section 2(e)(1) of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 1052(e)(1), on the ground that the proposed mark is merely descriptive of the services, and provided a caveat that the proposed mark was possibly generic for the services. This refusal was premised on evidence that the applicant's foundation services provide fundraising and counseling services in the field of "eye cancer." The examiner also required a claim of ownership to a related registration and an amended identification of services.

In response, on May 10, 2010, the applicant amended its identification of services, disclaimed the word FOUNDATION and deleted the wording "eye cancer" and "and other" from the description of services. Thus, the description of services was amended to: charitable services, namely, charitable fundraising and providing grants to physicians for research on eye diseases, in Class 36, and providing medical information to people with eye diseases and their families about their diseases and possible treatment options via the Internet; providing a charity-based, Internet database of patient medical information in the field of eye diseases where patents can inquire about medical issues and procedures from other patients and can relay information about their medical experience for support and community, in Class 44. The applicant argued that deleting



the wording "eye cancer" from the description of services rendered the mark suggestive, and not descriptive, of the services, because they no longer pertain to "eye cancer."

The examiner issued a final refusal under Section 2(e)(1) on May 27, 2010 based on evidence that eye cancer is considered an eye "disease," and therefore, deleting this wording from the description of services did not obviate this refusal. The examiner referenced websites, dictionary definitions and sample registrations that were already of record as well as additional evidence provided therewith. On June 9, 2010, the applicant requested copies of referenced dictionary definitions that were not physically attached to the May 27, 2010 Office action and submitted a declaration from the applicant's president. Since the applicant's request was made in response to a final refusal, it was treated as a request for reconsideration. TMEP section 715.03. The examiner denied reconsideration on June 11, 2010 because the applicant's request did not present any new facts or arguments.

On June 25, 2010, the applicant filed a written request for clarification of the citation for the definition of the word FOUNDATION in the record. The examiner denied reconsideration again on June 30, 2010 because the request did not raise any new facts or arguments. In response to the applicant's request, and to be sure that the record

¹ TMEP section 715.03 provides, in pertinent part: "The examining attorney should construe any document filed after final action that responds to the outstanding refusals or requirements as a request for reconsideration. If the request for reconsideration does not overcome or resolve all outstanding refusals and requirements, the examining attorney must issue a written action that advises the applicant of the status of the application. The Office action should discuss any new evidence submitted with a request for reconsideration."



contained complete dictionary definitions with correct citations, the examiner provided additional definitions of the word FOUNDATION under TMEP section 715.03.² On July 12, 2010, the applicant filed a nonresponsive "preliminary response" maintaining that the examiner made an "untimely attempt to expand the record on appeal" by submitting the additional dictionary definitions of the generic term FOUNDATION. This appeal was filed on July 28, 2010.

ARGUMENT

I. The Proposed Mark is Merely Descriptive of the Services

The proposed mark THE EYE CANCER FOUNDATION is merely descriptive of the applicant's services because it immediately tells consumers a feature of the services. As outlined below, this wording immediately tells consumers that the applicant's foundation provides charitable fundraising and grants for research on eye diseases, such as eye cancer, and provides medical and patient-related information about eye diseases, such as eye cancer, even if it also provides such information about other more common eye diseases.

2. The Examining Attorney's Definitions of FOUNDATION are Timely

² TMEP section 715.03 provides, in pertinent part: "Regardless of whether an applicant submits new evidence with a request for reconsideration, the examining attorney may introduce additional evidence directed to the issue(s) for which reconsideration is sought. TBMP §1207.04."



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

